2000 Main Street,

Clty of Huntington Beach Huntington Beach, CA 92648

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 23-080 Version: 1

Type: Consent Calendar Status: Passed

File created: 1/20/2023 In control: City Council/Public Financing Authority

On agenda: 3/7/2023 Final action: 3/7/2023

Title: Approve and authorize the execution of Amendment No. 1 to Cooperative Agreement No. C-7-1828

between Orange County Transportation Authority and Cities of Anaheim, Fountain Valley, Fullerton,
Garden Grove, Huntington Beach, Stanton and Westminster for Magnolia Street Regional Traffic
Signal Synchronization Project

Attachments: 1. Att1 Location Map Magnolia, 2. Att2 Cooperative Agreement Magnolia ATF, 3. Att3 Cooperative
Agreement Magnolia OCTA EXECUTED 03 02 18, 4. Att4 PowerPoint Magnolia TSSP

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
3/7/2023 1 City Council/Public Financing approved Pass
Authority

REQUEST FOR CITY COUNCIL ACTION
SUBMITTED TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members
SUBMITTED BY: Al Zelinka, City Manager
VIA: Sean Crumby, Director of Public Works

PREPARED BY: William Janusz, Principal Civil Engineer

Subject:
Approve and authorize the execution of Amendment No. 1 to Cooperative Agreement No. C-7-

1828 between Orange County Transportation Authority and Cities of Anaheim, Fountain Valley,
Fullerton, Garden Grove, Huntington Beach, Stanton and Westminster for Magnolia Street
Regional Traffic Signal Synchronization Project

Statement of Issue:

On November 17, 2017, the City Council approved the execution of a Cooperative Agreement with
the Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA) for a traffic signal coordination project along
Magnolia Street. The expiration date on the agreement is June 30, 2023. OCTA has continuing
monitoring efforts to complete as part of the project. Amendment No. 1 will extend the term of the
agreement until June 30, 2025 to allow for completion of these efforts at no additional cost to the City.

Financial Impact:

No further appropriations are requested with this action. With the approval of the Cooperative
Agreement on November 17, 2017, the City Council originally appropriated $199,789 to Air Quality
Management District (AQMD) fund account 20190013.82700 for the City’s share of the project costs.
These costs have since been revised to $146,401 and transferred to Prop 42 fund account
21990429.82700.

City of Huntington Beach Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/7/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 23-080, Version: 1

Recommended Action:

Approve and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute “Amendment No. 1 to Cooperative
Agreement No. C-7-1828 between Orange County Transportation Authority and Cities of Anaheim,
Fountain Valley, Fullerton Garden Grove, Huntington Beach, Stanton and Westminster for Magnolia
Street Regional Traffic Signal Synchronization Project”.

Alternative Action(s):

Do not authorize approval of the Amendment to the Cooperative Agreement and provide direction to
staff to amend the terms of the agreement. Without approval of the amendment, this project will
terminate on June 30, 2023, and the City will lose access to OCTA's traffic signal timing support for
this corridor.

Analysis:
On November 6, 2017, the City Council approved a Cooperative Agreement with the Orange County

Transportation Authority (OCTA) to participate in the Magnolia Street Regional Traffic Signal
Synchronization Project. This project provided operational and infrastructure improvements along
Magnolia Street from Fullerton to Huntington Beach. The construction and signal timing activities are
complete and the project is currently in the operation and maintenance phase. Normally, the City
would be responsible for monitoring the performance of the traffic signal operations and submit
periodic reports on the system performance. At OCTA’s request, the City has authorized a consultant
under OCTA'’s supervision to deploy electronic monitoring systems along the corridor to test new
technology for system performance monitoring. Manual performance monitoring is also being
conducted as part of the test for comparison of the results. Due to a delay in the initial deployment of
the electronic monitoring, the effort remains on-going and not complete, necessitating the need to
extend the term of the agreement. OCTA has submitted to the City for approval, Amendment No. 1 to
the Cooperative Agreement, which will extend the existing agreement until June 30, 2025. No
additional costs or staff time are needed as part of the requested extension.

Environmental Status:
Any environmental analysis will be processed by OCTA.

Strategic Plan Goal:
Infrastructure & Parks

Attachment(s):
1. Project Location Map
2. Amendment No. 1 to Cooperative Agreement No. C-7-1828 between Orange County
Transportation Authority and Cities of Anaheim, Fountain Valley, Fullerton, Garden Grove,
Huntington Beach, Stanton and Westminster for Magnolia Street Regional Traffic Signal
Synchronization Project
3. Cooperative Agreement No. C-7-1828 between Orange County Transportation Authority and
cities of Anaheim, Fountain Valley, Fullerton, Garden Grove, Huntington Beach, Stanton and
Westminster for Magnolia Street Regional Traffic Signal Synchronization Project approved by the
City of Huntington Beach City Council on November 6, 2017
4. PowerPoint Summary

City of Huntington Beach Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/7/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

