
Magnolia Street Regional 
Traffic Signal 
Synchronization Project, 
Amend Cooperative 
Agreement, CC-1552



PROJECT HISTORY

OCTA Managed Traffic Signal 

Synchronization Project along 

Magnolia Street from Fullerton to 

Huntington Beach
• Cooperative Agreement executed in 

November 2017, expires June 2023

• Construction and Timing Complete  

Evaluation Ongoing 

• Amendment No. 1 Extends Agreement 

to June 2025 to allow continuing 

evaluation by OCTA

• No additional cost to City of HB



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This project provided operational and infrastructure improvements at 50 intersections 

along Magnolia Street from Fullerton to Huntington Beach

Improvements within Huntington Beach included:

• Installation of fiber optic communication cable and conduit

• New traffic signal controllers

• Updated traffic signal timing

Funding – City Matching Funds Appropriated in November 2017.  No additional 

funding is requested. 

• City of Huntington Beach Matching Funds: $199,789

• Project Cost Within Huntington Beach: $725,000



PROJECT DESCRIPTION (CONTINUED)

As OCTA has not completed their analysis of the corridor operation, this Amendment 

to the Cooperative Agreement is for a time extension with no additional funding 

requested.



Questions?


